The purpose and intent of the board of commissioners in establishing the R-60 (Residential Small Lot-60) District is as follows: 

A. 

To provide for the protection of neighborhoods within the county where lots have a minimum area of six thousand (6,000) square feet or three thousand five 

hundred (3,500) square feet if developed for cottage houses; 

B. 

To provide for compatible infill development in neighborhoods; 

C. 

To provide protections for existing development as new subdivisions are created; 

D. 

To provide flexibility in design within new development while protecting surrounding development;